For what concerns the exposures of the bank account and the differentials settled by the interest rate

swap, the amount of financial income/expenses has been recalculated applying the variation of +/- 25 bps

to the borrowing rate, multiplied by the amounts reported in the financial statements and by a time interval

equal to the exercise;

 for what concerns loans and leasing with a repayment plan, the change in financial charges was deter-

mined by applying the variation of +/- 25 bps to the interest rate on the loan at any date of fixing multiplied

by the remaining capital during the year;

 the change in fair value of interest rate swaps at the balance sheet date has been calculated by applying

the variation of +/- 25 bps to the Euro riskless curve of deposit rates, futures and swaps on the date of

preparation of financial statements

The following table shows a summary of the change in operating profit before tax and the equity resulting from the

sensitivity analysis performed:

SADI SERVIZI INDUSTRIALI SPA – RELAZIONE FINANZIARIA ANNUALE  2012
Pag. 39

separated balance

sheet as at

31.12.2012

Profit or loss Equity

+25 bps -25bps +25bps -25bps

Derivative financial

instruments

11 (11) 8 (8)

Banco Popolare 11 (11)

Loans (10) 10 (7) 7

Banco Popolare (10) 10

TOTAL 1 (1) 1 (1)

separated balance

sheet as at

31.12.201

Profit or loss Equity

+25 bps -25bps +25bps -25bps

Derivative financial

instruments

37 (37) 27 (27)

Unicredit 8 (8)

Banco Popolare 29 (29)

Loans (26) 26 (19) 19

Unicredit (9) 9

Banco Popolare (17) 17

TOTAL 11 (11) 8 (8)

It is noted that following the significant reduction in interest rates compared to the previous financial year, a

spread rate of +/- 25 bps was used for sensitivity purposes, rather than +/- 50 bps since a shift of +/- 50 bps,

would in fact have made the negative rates in the downside scenario.

Moreover, In the negative scenario a floor was imposed in the calculation of the fair value of derivative financial

instruments to ensure that the rates are negative (floor to 0.001%).

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk can be expressed with the difficulty of finding, under economic market conditions, the financial re-